

No. 06-1195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE BOUMEDIENE PETITIONERS

STEPHEN H. OLESKEY	SETH P. WAXMAN
ROBERT C. KIRSCH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MARK C. FLEMING	PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
JOSEPH J. MUELLER	JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
PRATIK A. SHAH	MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB
LYNNE CAMPBELL SOUTTER	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
JEFFREY S. GLEASON	HALE AND DORR LLP
LAUREN G. BRUNSWICK	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	Washington, DC 20006
HALE AND DORR LLP	(202) 663-6000
60 State Street	
Boston, MA 02109	DOUGLAS F. CURTIS
(617) 526-6000	PAUL M. WINKE
	ANNE K. SMALL
	DAVID S. LESSER
	JULIAN DAVIS MORTENSON
	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
	HALE AND DORR LLP
	399 Park Avenue
	New York, NY 10022
	(212) 230-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Petitioners’ Arrest, Investigation, And Release	1
B. Handover To U.S. Forces And Transpor- tation To Guantanamo Bay	2
C. The Habeas Petitions And Government’s Response	3
D. The District Court Decision	6
E. The Court Of Appeals Decision	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE MCA’S PURPORTED REPEAL OF HABEAS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	9
A. The Suspension Clause Protects Petition- ers’ Access To The Writ	10
1. As <i>Rasul</i> explained, the writ in 1789 was not limited to formally “sover- eign” territory or to the sovereign’s own citizens	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Petitioners may invoke the Suspension Clause notwithstanding <i>Eisen-trager</i>	15
B. The MCA Does Not Provide An Adequate Substitute	18
1. In 1789, habeas corpus provided a robust and independent factual and legal review of non-criminal executive detention.....	19
(a) <i>Opportunity to Present Evidence</i>	21
(b) <i>Neutral and Plenary Review</i>	23
(c) <i>Remedy of Release</i>	24
(d) <i>Speedy Decision</i>	25
(e) <i>Right to Counsel</i>	25
2. Review of CSRT determinations under the DTA does not the essential provide essential protections of the writ as it existed in 1789	26
(a) <i>No Opportunity to Present Evidence</i>	27
(b) <i>No Neutral and Plenary Review</i>	29
(c) <i>No Express Authority to Order Release</i>	30
(d) <i>Lack of Speed</i>	31
(e) <i>Significant Restrictions on Attorney-Client Relationship</i>	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. PETITIONERS’ IMPRISONMENT IS UNLAWFUL	33
A. No Act Of Congress Authorizes Indefinite Military Detention Based On The Gov- ernment’s Expansive Definition Of “En- emy Combatant”	33
1. Contrary to the district court’s conclu- sion, the AUMF is conditioned on a nexus to the September 11 attacks	35
2. Contrary, to the government’s asser- tion, the AUMF does not authorize detention of civilian citizens of friendly nations who have not directly participated in hostilities	36
B. Petitioners’ Imprisonment Violates Due Process.....	44
1. Petitioners possess fundamental due process rights under the Fifth Amendment.....	45
2. Petitioners’ indefinite detention with- out a fair hearing violates the Fifth Amendment.....	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arabas v. Ivers</i> , 1 Root 92 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1784)	12
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	45
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 2007 WL 2067938 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2007).....	7, 26, 28, 29, 32
<i>Delaware v. Clark</i> , 2 Del. Cas. 578 (Del. Ch. 1820).....	23
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	45
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) ...	22, 24, 26, 30
<i>Ex parte d’Olivera</i> , 7 F. Cas. 853 (C.C. Mass. 1813)	24
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	37, 38
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	37, 38
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. 193 (1830)	24
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	10, 16, 19
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	47
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	48
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915).....	23
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	47, 49
<i>Government of the Canal Zone v. Scott</i> , 502 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1974)	46
<i>Government of the Canal Zone v. Yanez P. (Pinto)</i> , 590 F.2d 1344 (5th Cir. 1979)	46
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct 2749 (2006)	10
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	21
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962)	18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	10, 19, 20
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005).....	6, 21, 34
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	6, 7, 15, 16, 17
<i>Juda v. United States</i> , 6 Cl. Ct. 441 (1984).....	46
<i>In re Cornelius</i> , Md. State Archives, Accession No. MSA SC 5463-3-53 (D. Md. Sept. 10, 1827).....	23
<i>In re Cross</i> , Pa. St. Archives, RG 33, Series 118 (Pa. S. Ct. Dec. 8, 1780).....	22
<i>In re Thomas</i> , Nat’l Archives, Microfilm No. M434, Roll 1, Frames 259-267 (D.D.C. 1833).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991).....	47
<i>Lockington’s Case</i> , Bright. (N.P.), 269 (Pa. 1813)	11, 12
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	19
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	44
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923)	24
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement</i> Co., 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855)	48
<i>Nickols v. Giles</i> , 2 Root 461 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1796).....	21, 22
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007)	47
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948)	25
<i>Ralpho v. Bell</i> , 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	46
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	46
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	48
<i>New Jersey v. Drake</i> , Case No. 34942, N.J. State Archives, Minutes Book No. 113, Folio p. 261 (N.J. 1814).....	22
<i>New Jersey v. Liddle</i> , No. 31316, N.J. State Ar- chives, Minutes Book No. 62, Folio p. 525 (N.J. 1785)	22
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	44
<i>United States v. Boynes</i> , 149 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 1998)	47
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 17 (1795)	22, 26
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....	18
<i>United States v. Husband R. (Roach)</i> , 453 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1971)	46
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 22 M.J. 388 (C.M.A. 1986).....	29
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	45, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Villato</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 370 (C.C. Pa. 1797).....	12, 23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> (C.C. Va. 1813)	12
<i>Valentine v. United States ex rel. Neidecker</i> , 299 U.S. 5 (1936)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wilson v. Izard</i> , 30 F. Cas. 131 (C.C.N.Y. 1815).....	22
<i>Yamashita v. Styer</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	20
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	44

CASE PLEADINGS

<i>Al-Haag v. Gates</i> , No. 07-1165 (D.C. Cir.).....	31
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , No. 06-1197 (D.C. Cir.)	31
<i>Qassim v. Bush</i> , No. 05-5477 (D.C. Cir.)	31
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , No. 06-1397 (D.C. Cir.).....	18

FOREIGN CASES

<i>Barney's Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 683 (K.B. 1701)	22
<i>Bushell's Case</i> , 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (C.P. 1670)	23, 26, 29
<i>Case of Three Spanish Sailors</i> , 96 Eng. Rep 775 (C.P. 1779)	23
<i>Chancey's Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1360 (K.B. 1611)	24, 26
<i>Darnel's Case</i> , 3 Corbett's State Trials 1 (K.B. 1627)	26
<i>Du Castro's Case</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 816 (K.B. 1748)	11, 24
<i>Ex Parte Brown</i> , 122 Eng. Rep. 835 (K.B. 1864).....	14
<i>Gardener's Case</i> , 79 Eng. Rep. 1048 (Q.B. 1653)	22
<i>Goldswain's Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 711 (C.P. 1778)	21
<i>Good's Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 137 (K.B. 1760).....	23
<i>In re Guzman</i> , Ann. Dig. & Repts. of Pub. Int'l L. Cases 112, 113 (Cuba S. Ct. 1934).....	17
<i>In re Lo Tsun Man</i> , 5 H.K.L.R. 166 (F.C. 1910).....	17
<i>Kamaluddin's Case</i> (S. Ct., Calcutta 1775).....	12
<i>Marab v. IDF Commander in the West Bank</i> , H.C. 3239/02, 57(2) P.D. 349 (Isr. S. Ct. 2003)	49
<i>Naderah Begum's Case</i> (S. Ct., Calcutta 1777)	13
<i>Public Committee Against Torture in Israel v. Is-</i> <i>rael</i> , 46 I.L.M. 375 (Isr. S. Ct. 2007).....	40, 41, 42, 43
<i>R. v. Cowle</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 587 (K.B. 1759).....	11, 13, 14
<i>R. v. Delaval</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 913 (K.B. 1763).....	21, 24
<i>R. v. Hastings</i> (S. Ct., Calcutta 1775)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>R. v. Judd</i> , 100 Eng. Rep. 139 (K.B. 1788).....	24
<i>R. v. Lee</i> , 83 Eng. Rep. 482 (K.B. 1676)	22
<i>R. v. Mitter</i> (S. Ct., Calcutta 1781)	12
<i>R. v. Mwenya</i> , 1 Q.B. 241 (C.A. 1960)	11
<i>R. v. Overton</i> , 82 Eng. Rep. 1173 (K.B. 1668).....	14
<i>R. v. Schiever</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B. 1759).....	23
<i>R. v. Turlington</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 741 (K.B. 1761).....	22
<i>Sarupchand v. Members of the Dacca Council</i> (S. Ct., Calcutta 1777).....	13
<i>Somerset v. Stewart</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 499 (K.B. 1772).....	24, 26
<i>Tan Te Lam v. Superintendent of Tai A Chau De- tention Centre</i> , 2 H.K.L.R. 169 (P.C. 1996).....	17
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STAT- UTES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 2	1, 9
U.S. Const. amend. V	1
10 U.S.C. § 950j(b).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	41
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	41
18 U.S.C. § 2339C.....	41
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c) (2004).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)	35
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)	10
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	1, 6, 35, 36
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 148, 119 Stat. 2680	1, 7, 8, 29, 30
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109- 366, 120 Stat. 2600	1, 6, 10
Message from the President Transmitting Two Op- tional Protocols to the Convention on the Rights of the Child, S. Treaty Doc. No. 106-37 (2000).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. 2, ch. 6, art. VII	25

FOREIGN STATUTES

Charter Act, 1813, 53 Geo. 3, c. 155	11
East India Company Act of 1773, 13 Geo. 3, c. 63.....	12
Habeas Corpus Act, 1640, 16 Car. 1, c. 10.....	25
Habeas Corpus Act, 1679, 31 Car. 2, c. 2.....	14
Habeas Corpus Act, 1816, 56 Geo. 3, c. 100	13

TREATIES

Convention Between the United Kingdom and China Respecting an Extension of Hong Kong Territory, June 9, 1898, P.R.C.-Gr. Brit., 186 Consol. T.S. 310, 186 Consol. T.S. 310.....	17
Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, art. 4(A)(1), 6 U.S.T. 3316	39
Joint Declaration of the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ire- land and the Government of the People's Re- public of China on the Future of Hong Kong, Sept. 26, 1984, 23 I.L.M. 1366	17
Lease of Lands for Coaling and Naval Stations, Feb. 23, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, art. III, T.S. No. 418	16
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, art. 43(2), 1125 U.N.T.S. 3.....	39
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Con- flicts, June 8, 1977, art. 13(2)-(3), 1125 U.N.T.S. 609.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abramowitz, David, <i>The President, the Congress, and Use of Force: Legal and Political Considerations in Authorizing the Use of Force Against International Terrorism</i> , 43 Harv. Int'l L.J. 71 (2002).....	35
Ackerman, Bruce, <i>The Emergency Constitution</i> , 113 Yale L.J. 1029 (2004).....	38
<i>An Authentick Account of the Proceedings against John Wilkes, Esq., with An Abstract of that precious Jewel of an Englishman, the Habeas Corpus Act (1763)</i>	26
<i>Administration of Justice During the Usurpation of the Government</i> , 5 Corbett's State Trials 935 (1810).....	14
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	12, 14, 15, 24, 25
Bradley, Curtis A., & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Congressional Authorization and the War on Terrorism</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2047 (2005).....	36, 37, 38, 39
Chambers, Robert, <i>A Course of Lectures on the English Law Delivered at Oxford 1767-1773</i> (Thomas M. Curley ed. 1986).....	13
Coke, Edward, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (Brooke, 5th ed. 1797).....	25
Denbeaux, Mark, & Joshua Denbeaux, <i>No-Hearing Hearings</i> (2006), available at law.shu.edu/news/final_no_hearing_hearings_report.pdf	20, 30, 32
Department of the Navy, <i>Commander's Handbook on the Law of Naval Operations</i> (1995).....	39, 42
Duker, William F., <i>A Constitutional History of Habeas Corpus</i> (1980).....	25
Fallon, Richard H., Jr., & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction, Substantive Rights, and the War on Terror</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 2029 (2007).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Federalist No. 84</i> (Hamilton)	15
Hale, Sir Matthew, <i>The Prerogatives of the King</i> (D.E.C. Yale ed. 1976)	13
Henckaerts, Jean-Marie, & Louise Doswald-Beck, <i>Customary International Humanitarian Law</i> (2005)	39, 40, 41, 42
Hurd, Rollin C., <i>The Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> (2d ed. 1876)	19
Hussain, Nasser, <i>The Jurisprudence of Emergency: Colonialism and the Rule of Law</i> (2003)	12
<i>Indian Decisions, The</i> (T.A. Venkasawmy Row ed. 1911)	12
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Com- mentary on the Additional Protocols of 8 June 1977 to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949</i> (Sandoz et al. eds., 1987)	40
Jain, M.P., <i>Outlines of Indian Legal System</i> (1972)	12
<i>Laws of the State of New York</i> , ch. 39 (1787)	25
Lazar, Joseph, “Cession in Lease” of the <i>Guan- tanamo Bay Naval Station and Cuba’s “Ulti- mate Sovereignty,”</i> 63 Am. J. Int’l L. 116 (1969)	17
Murphy, M.E., The History of Guantanamo Bay (1953), available at http://www.cnic.navy.mil/ Guantanamo/AboutGTMO/gtmohistgeneral/ gtmohistmurphy/gtmohistmurphyvol1/gtmohist murphyvol1ch03/CNIC_040535	17
Neuman, Gerald L., <i>Whose Constitution?</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 909 (1991)	47
Neuman, Gerald L., & Charles F. Hobson, <i>John Marshall and the Enemy Alien</i> , 9 Green Bag 39 (2005)	12
Oaks, Dallin H., <i>Legal History in the High Court— Habeas Corpus</i> , 64 Mich. L. Rev. 451 (1966)	19
Pandey, B.N., <i>The Introduction of English Law Into India</i> (1967)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Paust, Jordan J., <i>International Law Before the Supreme Court: A Mixed Record of Recognition</i> , 45 Santa Clara L. Rev. 829 (2005).....	37
Rawle, William, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (2d ed. 1829)	25
Schmitt, Michael N., <i>Humanitarian Law and Direct Participation in Hostilities by Private Contractors or Civilian Employees</i> , 5 Chi. J. Int'l L. 511 (2005).....	40
Schulhofer, Stephen J., <i>Checks and Balances in Wartime: American, British and Israeli Experiences</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 1906 (2004).....	49
Sharpe, Robert J., <i>Habeas Corpus in Canada</i> , 2 Dalhousie L.J. 241 (1975).....	19, 23
Sharpe, R.J., <i>The Law of Habeas Corpus</i> (2d ed. 1989)	20, 25
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	48
U.S. Air Force Pamphlet 110-31 (Nov. 19, 1976).....	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Preparing for Role in War on Terror</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 10, 2002, at A12.....	29
Winthrop. W., <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> (2d ed. 1920)	38
